City of Mount Vernon, New York

1 ROOSEVELT SQ. RM. 104 CITY HALL, MOUNT VERNON, NEW YORK 10550 & VIA FACEBOOK.COM/MOUNTVERNONNY



Tally Sheet - Final

Monday, June 9, 2025 7:00 PM

City Council Chambers

City Council Work Session

NICOLE BONILLA, M.B.A. City Clerk

JORDAN A. RIULLANO, J.D. Deputy City Clerk

PRESENTATION

ConEdison

LEGISLATION AND PUBLIC WORKS

1. **Public Works:** Department of Public Works: An Ordinance Granting a One-Year Leave Of Absence to Mr. Alexis Montero to Fill the Position of Stormwater Coordinator within the Department of Public Works

Code: LPW

2. **Public Works:** Department of Public Works: An Ordinance of the City of Mount Vernon, New York, Establishing the Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Infrastructure Policy to Promote Sustainable Transportation, in Compliance with the Statewide Climate Mandates, and Providing for Enforcement and Effective Date

Code: LPW

3. **Water:** Board of Water Supply: An Ordinance Authorizing a Salary Increase for the Position of Lead Service Line Coordinator within the Board of Water Supply

Code: LPW

4. **Water:** Board of Water Supply: An Ordinance Authorizing the Increase of Salary for the Lead Service Line Administrator of the Board of Water Supply

Code: LPW

5. **Recreation:** Department of Recreation: An Ordinance Authorizing the Amendment of Ordinance No. 4, Adopted by the City Council on April 23, 2025, Entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing and Supporting the "HIV-AIDS Awareness Walk-Breaking Stigmas One Step at a Time" to be held on Saturday, June 21, 2025" (amended solely to change the date of the event from Saturday, June 21, 2025, to Saturday, June 28, 2025)

Code: LPW

6. **City Clerk:** Office of the City Clerk: A Resolution Designating Jeralyn Escamilla as a Marriage Clerk for the City of Mount Vernon - (pursuant to Section 15 of the Domestic Relations Law)

Code: LPW

HUMAN RESOURCES

7. **Recreation:** Department of Recreation: An Ordinance Authorizing the Partnership Between the City of Mount Vernon Department of Recreation and the New York Presbyterian Division of Community and Population Health for a Summer Youth Market Program

Code: HR

8. **Recreation:** Department of Recreation: An Ordinance Authorizing the Acceptance of a Donation from the Westchester Soccer Club for a 40-Foot High Cube Storage Container for Memorial Field

Code: HR

9. **Youth Bureau:** Youth Bureau: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Agreement with the Westchester-Putnam Workforce Development Board for the Provision of Summer Youth Employment Services

Code: HR

10. **Youth Bureau:** Youth Bureau: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Retroactively Enter into an Agreement with Barrington Irving Technical Training School (BITTS) for Aviation Industry Training Services Funded by the Westchester-Putnam Workforce Development Board (from May 19, 2025, to July 18, 2025

Code: HR

PUBLIC SAFETY AND CODES

11. **Public Safety:** Department of Public Safety: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Renew the Annual Maintenance Agreement Renewal with Business Electronics (iRecord) for Interview Room Recording Equipment used by the Department of Public Safety - (July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026)

Code: PSC

12. **Public Safety:** Department of Public Safety: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into a Lease Renewal Agreement with 1978 Third Avenue LLC and 11285 Av, LLC for Suite 407 Located at 6 Gramatan Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York

Code: PSC

13. **Public Safety:** Department of Public Safety: An Ordinance Authorizing the Chief of the Department of Public Safety to Attend the 2025 International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP) Conference in Denver, Colorado - (October 18, 2025, to October 21, 2025)

Code: PSC

FINANCE AND PLANNING

14. **Assessor:** Department of Assessment: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract with Catalis for Enterprise Cama Services - (May 1, 2025 through March 31, 202).

Code: FP

15. **Assessor:** Department of Assessment: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract for Catalis Enterprise Cama Software Services - (June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026)

Code: FP

16. **Assessor:** Department of Assessment: An Ordinance Approving the Cancellation of Delinquent Taxes and Interest for the Westchester Muslim Center, Inc., Located at 22 Brookfield Road, Mount Vernon, NY 10552 - (Tax Map ID: 165.26-2142-4)

Code: FP

17. **Assessor:** Department of Assessment: An Ordinance Authorizing the Correction of Delinquent Taxes and Interest Fees for Tanya Hairston, 40 North 1st Avenue, Mount Vernon, NY 10552 - (Section 165.61, Block 1078, Lot 5)

Code: FP

18. **Planning:** Urban Renewal Agency: An Ordinance Setting a Public Hearing for the Approval of the Five-Year Consolidated Plan for 2025-2029 and the 2025 Annual Action Plan for the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

Code: FP

ADD-ON

FINANCE AND PLANNING

19. **City Clerk:** City Council: An Ordinance Authorizing the Establishment of a Custodial Account for the Property Development Project Located at 55 Pondfield Parkway

Code: FP